Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the name of Assignee previously recorded on Reel 016711 Frame 0084. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Assignment of Assignor's interest.		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Murray D. Solsberg	02/12/2007	
Donald Schomer	09/27/2007	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	-Sten, Corp.	
Street Address:	2362-D Qume Drive	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95131	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11193581

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(713)238-8008 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (713) 238-8000

Email: Tfaleski@conleyrose.com Correspondent Name: Thaddeus J. Faleski Address Line 1: P. O. Box 3267

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77253-3267

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2329-00101 TJF

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thaddeus J. Faleski

Total Attachments: 9

500376242

source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page1.tif

REEL: 019966 FRAME: 0095

PATENT

source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page2.tif source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page3.tif source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page4.tif source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page5.tif source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page6.tif source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page7.tif source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page8.tif source=_Assign_Schomer_Solsberg_001#page9.tif

DATERIT	ASSIGNMENT	
PAICNI	HOOIGINIMEINI	

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 11/01/2005 500058037

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Murray D. Solsberg	10/03/2005
Donald Schomer	10/11/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	X-Sten, Inc.
Street Address:	4720 Sante Fe Circle, Suite 7
City:	Englewood
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80110

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
ŀ	Application Number:	11193581

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)238-8008

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713 238 8000

Email: mwatkins@conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: Marcella D. Watkins
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 3267

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77253-3267

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2329-00101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marcella D. Watkins

Total Attachments: 3

source=_1101091948_001#page1 tif source=_1101091948_001#page2.tif source=_1101091948_001#page3.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash in hand paid to us by X-Sten, Corp., and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Murray D. Solsberg along with Donald Schomer, are joint inventors, ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in Spinal Ligament Modification, while in the employ either as an employee or consultant of X-Sten, Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, doing business at 2362-D Qume Drive, San Jose, California 95131 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to said X-Sten, Corp., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention in Spinal Ligament Modification;
- 2. United States of America provisional patent application on said invention, Application No. 60/592,099 filed July 29, 2004, entitled **Device for Percutaneous Treatment of Spinal Stenosis**;
- 3. United States of America patent application on said invention, as Application No. 11/193,581 filed July 29, 2005, Attorney's File No. 2329-00101; entitled Spinal Ligament Modification;
- 4. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 6. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- 7. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;

- 8. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 9. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

The Assignment from *Murray D. Solsberg* and *Donald Schomer* ("Assignors") to *X-Sten, Inc.* ("Assignee") previously recorded on November 1, 2005 at Reel/Frame 016711/0084 incorrectly named the Assignee and thus that assignment is null and void.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below	v, opposite my signature.
	ASSIGNOR
Date: Februry 12 2007	Murray D. Solsberg
THE STATE OF COLORADO §	
COUNTY OF ARAPAHOE \$	
SOLSBERG, known to me to be the person who acknowledged to me that he executed the same for	ity, on this day personally appeared MURRAY D. ose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. EAL OF OFFICE, this the
•/	
[SEAL]	Notary Public in and for the State of Colorado
My Commission Expires:	2 02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
£-30-2010	HEDWIG ARNOLD NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO
	My Commission Expires 08/30/2010

2

EXECUTED or	n the date indica	ted below, op	posite my sig	mature.		
Date: 9/2	7/	2007	Donald S	chomer	9~~	
THE STATE OF COLO	DRADO	§ § 8				
COUNTY OF ARAPA	НОЕ	§				
SCHOMER, known to acknowledged to me the GIVEN UNDE		erson whose national erson whose national erson whose national erson erson whose national erson erson whose national erson ers	ame is subsc e purposes ai	ribed to the for nd consideration	regoing inst on therein ex	rument, and kpressed.
•			17	harlo	d 1 / 2 - 2 2 2	£.,,
[SEAL]				Maclo — blic in and for of COLOR		ry T
My Commission Expire	es:					
MY COMMISSION EXPIRE	S 3/24/2011					

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) cash in hand paid to us by X-Sten, Inc., and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Murray D. Solsberg and Donald Schomer ("ASSIGNORS"), having made an invention in Spinal Ligament Modification, while in the employ either as an employee or consultant of X-Sten, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, doing business at 4720 Sante Fe Circle, Suite 7, Englewood, CO 80110 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to said X-Sten, Inc. its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Said invention in Spinal Ligament Modification;
- 2. United States of America provisional patent application on said invention, Application No. 60/592,099 filed July 29, 2004, entitled Device for Percutaneous Treatment of Spinal Stenosis;
- 3. United States of America patent application on said invention, as Application No. 11/193,581 filed July 29, 2005, Attorney's File No. 2329-00101; (attorney is authorized to fill in the application number and filing date after assignment by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office), entitled Spinal Ligament Modification;
- 4. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 6. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- 7. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized

use of said invention and for infringement of said patents and like protection;

- 8. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 9. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and we covenant that we, and our heirs, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature

	EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.
Date:_	October 3rd ASSIGNORS White Solsberg Murray D. Solsberg
	TATE OF COLORADO §
COUN	ITY OF ARAPAHOE §
acknov	BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Murray D rg, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and wledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the
[S E A My Co	L] Notary Public in and for the State of C O L O R A D O mmission Expires:
£,	**************************************

2

159602 01/2329 00101

PATENT REEL: 019966 FRAME: 0102

My Commission Expires 8/30/2006

3

RECORDED: 10/16/2007